In accordance with
Rule 3.56 of the A IVI 2 1
& Wked) Fasos 2016

ales) Rules H H.- H
srnhame  Notice of end of administration
Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

&

Companies House

<[

[m]

[

w *ABCLBX9Y*

A16 11/08/2017 #311
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
- Filling in this f

Comparynumber [0 [0 [5[o[1]e[7[s e pesar
Company name in full I Stanbridge Earls School Trust bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
cotcasenumber [ 6 [ 1 [1 o] [ofr[ [2foft]a] | | |
Administrator’s name
Full farename(s) David John
Surname Blenkarn
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | Smith & Williamson LLP
Street 4th Floor, Cumberland House

[ 15-17 Cumberland Place

Post town I Southampton

County/Region | Hampshire

oot [so]1[s] [z[a]c
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM21

Notice of end of administration

5

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Gregory Andrew

Surname

Palfrey

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator.

Administrator's address ©

Building name:’numbefl Smith & Williamson LLP

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I 4th Floor, Cumberland House another administrator.
| 18-17 Cumberland Place

Post town I Southampten

County/Region | Hampshire

Postcod [sfofrfs] [2]sfc

Country I

Statement of appointment
I | was/we were appointed as administrator(s) on:

oo fols  [ofs [alo[t]s

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appaintment or the
administration application

Full forenamels)

| the company

Surname

Attachments

& A copy of the final progress report is attached.

Sign and date

The purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved and a notice
of the end of administration is being filed with the court as well as with the
registrar of companies,

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

P [ofs  [afolifT

04/17 Version 1.0




AM21

Notice of end of administration

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

David Blenkarn

| Contart name

@ Where to send

| <" Smith & Williamson LLP

|

I Address

4th Fioor, Cumberland House

| 15-17 Cumberland Place

| Post town

Southampton
| CountylRegion

Hampshire

= [s[o[+[s] [2[zc

Caunigy

'ox

| ™" 023 8082 7600

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form,

Further information

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of chasge by Companies House,

04117 Version 1.0



@Smith&

Williamson

d Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in

administration)

Joint administrators’ final progress report

11 August 2017



Contents

%, Glossary

Z. introduction

3. Administrators’ proposals

4, Progress of the administration
5. Investigations

6. Pre-administration costs

7. Administrators’ remuneration
8. Administration expenses

9. Qutcome for creditors

10. Ending the administration

11.  (Creditors’ rights

Appendices

Statutory infermation
I Receipts and payments account
ik Time anatlysis for the period

il Cumulative time analysis

10

13

13

16

17

18

19

v Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 20

o

ri
e

Syt T



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company Stanbridge Earls School Trust

the administrators/joint  Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn
administrators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

{AB6 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

STANDOCES 175 30000 TS 0 A0 TR At oF Z I,



2.

Introduction

This report provides an account of the administration of the Company since the last progress report and a
summary of the cutcome of the administration of the Company. It should be read in conjunction with our
proposals and any previous reports. By way of reminder, we, David John Blenkarn and Gregory Andrew Palfrey,
of Smith & Williamson LLP, 4th Floor Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberiand Place, Southampton, 5015 2BG,
were appointed administrators of the Company on 3 September 2013.

Statutory information in respect of the Company and the adrninistration is set out at Appendix I.

Administrators’ proposals

As previously advised the administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following cbjectives:

1. Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or
Achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up without first being placed into administration; or

3. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The objective pursued in this case was the second cbjective above and our strategy for achieving this objective
was set out in our proposals, which were deemed approved on 7 November 2013.

We consider that the second objective has been achieved on the basis that the administration enabled us to
complete the refurbishment of the Grade II* listed bullding which was a substantial part of the Company’s main
property, which maximised the value realised for this asset when compared with liquidation, where it is
unlikely we would have been able to complete the refurbishment. This in turn increased the sums available for
all creditors, who were paid in full together with statutory interest.

A summary of our proposals is set out below:

+ To realise the assets of the Company;
= If considered appropriate, to apply to Court for permission to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in
the administration;
« To do all such other things and generally exercise all of the administrators powers to achieve the purpose
of the administration
+ To exit the administration by one of the following methods, as considered appropriate by the
administrators:
Move to creditors’ voiuntary liguidation
Move to dissolution
Move to compulsory liquidation
Our propesals anticipated that there may be surplus funds available following payment of all creditors in full,

together with statutory interest, and that control of these funds (and consequently the Company) may be
returned to the Trustees. This has proved to be the case.

The method for exiting the administration to enable this outcome, which is under the provisions of P80 5ch B1,
was not, however, specifically referred to in our proposals. Consequently, we cbtained the approval of
creditors to exit the administration in this manner by way of business by correspondence on 11 March 2016,
There have been no other variations to the strategy outlined in our proposals.



4.

4.1

4.2

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il is our receipts and payments account for the period since 17 June 2017, This account
includes cumulative figures for the whole of the period of the adrninistration from 3 September 2013,

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the SOA values.

Exit from administration

During the reporting period, following discussions with the Trustees of the Company (who are also members of
the Company) and their legal advisers, it has been concluded that following the cessation of the
administration, the Company wiil be placed into members’ voluntary liguidation, to be handled by Smith &
Williamson LLP. The necessary filings to conclude the administration and the appointment of liquidators will
take place on 11 August 2017.

The batance in hand of £2,522,066 will be transferred to the liquidation, and surplus funds from the liquidation
will be distributed in accordance with Company's articles of association, which we anticipate to be to one or
more charitable bodies with similar objects to that of the Company.

Main school property

The Company’s main assets at the date of administration were its freehold property, which had an ETR value of
£4.8m in the SOA and the equipment at the site. Part of the property consisted of a Grade |II* listed house
which had previously been used for teaching and administrative purposes by the school. At the date of our
appointment there was a major refurbishment contract ongeing which commenced in March 2013 and had been
due to be completed in December 2013.

We were advised by our agents that in order to realise the property for its full value, it would be necessary for
the refurbishment work to be completed, as otherwise any purchaser would apply a substantial discount to
their offer. As the property was a listed building, we were advised that the Heritage authorities atso had the
power to take over the project and place a charge over the property for the costs incurred, which would
inevitably have been greater than if we continued to manage the project.

In view of the major impact non-completion of the refurbishment would have on the realisable value of the
property, work on the contract was continued during the administration. This required extensive time being
spent in dealing with negotiations with the contractors, the various construction professionals involved, and
with the Heritage authorities. There were significant delays to the original programme of work due to
additional works and other issues arising with subcontractors and suppliers, including the insolvency of the
main contractor, which resulted in the administrators having to take on the management of the refurbishment
contract including relationships with subcontractors.

While the refurbishment was ongoing, our agents, Savills, undertook an extensive marketing exercise in respect
of the property, with a deadline for offers in January 2014. All of the parties who expressed interest advised
that they would not be prepared to complete a purchase until the refurbishment contract was completed, as
they did not wish to take on the ongeing construction work.

Following the recommendation of our agents, Savills, the highest offer was accepted. After extensive
negotiations, contracts were exchanged on 18 March 2014 with completion to take place when the
refurbishment contract was finished. The refurbishment contract completed on 9 July 2014 and the sale of the
property completed on 21 July 2014,

The consideration received was £7,000,000, which was apportioned as £6,650,000 for the property and
£350,000 for the equipment and other assets on the site.

Total costs incurred in completing the refurbishment contract were £1,350,291.

Rent totalling £9,030 was received from former staff who remained resident on the main school site under the
terms of their employment ¢contracts.

31a7Toge A0S 3Thag TS o 30 sinapar 4 |l



4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

As noted above, the main contractor for the refurbishment went into administration prior to the completion of
the contract. We submitted a claim of £250,000 in that administration in relation to costs incurred as a result
of the contractor not completing the refurbishment, on which we received a dividend of £4,490.

Other property assets

Investment properties

The SOA showed investment properties with an ETR value of £575,000, which related to two freehold
properties owned by the Company for investment purposes.

Both properties were sold during the administration, and the total amount received was £575,500.

Rent totalling £8,584 was received in respect of the properties for periods prior to their sale.

Plot of land

A small parcel of land cutside the boundary of the main school site was excluded from the sale of the main
property. It was originally anticipated that this land would remain with the Company following the cessation of
the administration, however fotlowing research and discussion with the Company’s Trustees 1t has been
concluded that it would be appropriate to dispose of this land.

We have instructed Primmer Olds BAS as agents to oversee the disposal process. The disposal will not take
place during the administration, but we anticipate this will be comnpleted during the liquidation.

Cash at bank

The S0A showed cash at bank with an ETR value of £807,547. We have received £785,950 in the administration
from funds held in the Company's bank accounts.

There is a balance of £26,961 still held 1n one of the Company’s bank accounts as there is uncertainty as to
whether this sum represents Restricted Funds held under the provisions of the Charities Act. This balance has
remained in the separate bank account, and will be dealt with during the liquidation.

Quoted investments
The SOA showed quoted investments with an ETR value of £220,163. This related to COIF investments, which
were managed for the school by CCLA.

We instructed CCLA to sell these investments and realised the sum of £229,330.

Subsidiary companies

The Company had two wholly owned subsidiary companies, Stanbridge School Trading Limited and Stanbridge
Construction Limited. The SOA gave an ETR value of £44,319 in respect of these companies. This figure
reflects the residual values on their balance sheets at the date of administration, which arose from trading
income received by the subsidiaries prior to the administration, which in previous years had been transferred
periodically to the Company.

The cash at bank from both companies, totalling £45,436, was transferred to the administration account.

Following this transfer, the subsidiaries had no remaining assets or liabilities, and the directors of the
companies applied to the Registrar for them to be struck off, and they were dissolved in August 2016.

Book debts and other receipts

The S0A showed an ETR value of £30,491 in respect of various categories of debtors. We have realised £16,659%
in the administration in this respect.

213030°0g0 1375 0TS, T LS P AgoTryitar or 3 l'



4.8

4.9

Records management

A significant requirement in the administration has been to deal with the records at the school in a controlled
manner. We have received a substantial number of requests for information by former pupils, their
representatives, insurers who are dealing with claims on behalf of the Company and the police in respect of
investigations which they have undertaken. We retamned some of the Company’s employees 1n order to
facilitate these requests, although due to the nature of the enquiries it has been necessary for the
Administrator to also be directly involved in the process

We have, with the advice of our solicitars, complied with specific legal requirements in respect of how to deal
with the various types of recards and the requests received for access to the information contained.

As part of this process, a small office was been set up in a separate location to deal with ongoing information
requests, and the school records were transferred to an off-site storage facility., These facilities are still in
place and will remain so dunng the Company's liquidation

Unrealisable assets

The following assets have not been realised during the administration:

« The parcel of land noted in section 4.3.2. The disposal of this asset fs ongoing, and the value of any sale is
uncertain.

» Book debts with an ETR value of £13,832 per the SOA have proved to be unrealisable.

Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary
of State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at
the date the Company entered administration or who held office at any time during the three years
immediately preceding the administration.

We complied with our duty in this regard. As all submissions are strictly confidential we are unable to disclose
their content.

After appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to
recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took into
account information provided by creditors as a response to our request to complete an investigation
questionnaire. Our investigations did not reveal any issues requiring further work.

Pre-administration costs

Our proposals set out that our total time costs in assisting the Company prior to our appointment as
administrators were £39,599.50. Prior to our appointment we received the sum of £30,000.00 from the
Company in respect of these costs.

The batance of £9,5%99.50 due to Smith & Williamson was approved for payment as a pre-administration cost on
13 November 2013 and has been paid during the administration.

ST3T0IER 1373 070G oLt e ad rosnTaam. 9 “



8.1

8.1

Administrators’ remuneration

The Company's creditors approved that the basis of the admenistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

The admimstrators’ time costs are:

Average

hourly rate

£/hr
3 September 2013 to 16 June 2017 4,991 1,028,687 206 1,011,672
17 June 2017 to 31 July 2017 62 15,543 251 30,751
Totai 5,053 1,044,230 207 1,042,423

Attached as Appendix lll, is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out
in the period are also included in the appendix,

Also attached as Appendix IV, 15 a cumulative time analysis which provides details of the administrators’ time
costs since appointment. A total of £1,042,423 has been drawn on account of these costs.

Any unpaid costs in the administration (for the period 1 August 2017 to the date of closure) will be settled
during the liquidation of the Company, which will be subject to approval by the Company’'s members.

A copy of "A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, 1s available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http: / /www.icaew.com/- /media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference to the need to provide creditors with a fees and
costs estimate in the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 October 2015, Prior to this date, there was no statutory obligation to produce fees
and costs estimates.

Details of our charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at Appendix V.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We not utilised the services of any subcontractors in relation to work arising in the administration.

Professional advisers
On this assignment we have used a number of professional advisers. Those advisers where material costs were

paid/incurred are listed below with a description of activities undertaken. We have also indicated alongside
the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which was subject to review on a regular basis.

57IPDrage Tac sorac. T L8t T admmnstoarer N l,



Name of

professional

adviser/Service(s)

Bond Dickinson
LLP / Legal
advice re
administration,
information
requests and
insurance claims

Blake Morgan /
Legal advice re
properties,
employment
matters and
Charity
Commission
inquiry

Savills /
Valuation and

disposal advice re

main school
property and one
investment
property

Goadsby /
Valuation and

disposal advice re

one investment
property

ES {Group) Ltd
{now Lambert

Smith Hampton) /

chattel asset
valuation and
arranging site
security

Consultancy fees
/ dealing with
information
requests from
regulatory
authorities and
other parties

Fletcher &
Partners /
Preparation of
statutory
accounts and
returns

Basis of fee

arrangement

Hourly rate and
disbursements

Hourly rate and
disbursements

Fixed fee re
valuations; % of
realisations for
disposals

Fixed fee re
valuations; % of
realisations for
disposals

Hourly rate and
disbursements

Daily rate and
disbursements

Fixed fee per
period

Costs incurred
in current
period

£

22,578

12,291

10,940

Costs paid in
current period

£

13,47

10,940

313000Sge Tarls 3ONCi

Total costs
incurred

£

183,644

203,930

119,080.00

2,960

37,286

91,031

18,000

Tolst A TrsITarar

Total costs

paid
£

174,537

191,639

119,080

2,960

37,286

91,031

18,000



Name of Costs incurred

professional Basis of fee in current Costs paid in Total costs Total costs

adviser/Service(s) arrangement period  current period incurred paid
£ £

Primmer Olds BAS Fixed fee 2,400 - 2,400
/ valuation and

disposal advice re

plot of land

Any outstanding costs will be paid as an expense of the liquidation of the Company.

8.3 Administrators’ disbursements

Details of administrators’ disbursements that have been incurred and/or paid in the current period together
with the cumulative totals for the period of the administration are set out below.

Costs incurred Costs paid in Total costs Total costs
Description in current period incurred paid

current period £ £ £
Statutory advertising - - 1,091 1,0901
Adrministrators’ bonds - - 140 140
Company / Land Registry searches - - 64 64
Courier / Postage - - 957 957
Stationery - - 25 25
Storage - - 396 396
Travel & subsistence - - 213 213
Category 2 disbursements (see next 5 5 1,991 1,991
section)
Total 5 5 4,877 4,877

8.4 (Category 2 disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been incurred and/or paid in the current period together
with the cumulative totals for the period of the administration are set out below.

Costs incurred Costs paid in Total costs Total costs

in current . . .
current period incurred paid

£ £ £

Description

period

£

Business mileage @ HMRC rates 5 5 1,991 1,991

Approval to recover the Category 2 disbursements shown above was given by the creditors by way of business
by correspondence on 13 November 2013.

Stacascgs Tarts sctne. TULUsT r acTer 517 a0 3 ||



8.5

8.6

2.1

Other expenses

Other expenses (i.e. those not detailed in the preceding sections) paid during the current period together with
cumulative totals for the period of the administration are shown in the receipts and payments surnmary at
Appendix |l. Detailed below are those expenses which we consider to be significant in the context of this case.

Supplier/Service

provider

Willis Limited

AB Services

Eastleigh Borough
Council

Ready Steady Store

Various

Costs
Nature of incurred in
current period

L

expense incurred

Insurance -
premiums and
brokerage fees
IT support, 1,799
maintenance and

management of

the Company’s

computer servers

Rental of office 975

Rental of storage 858
unit containing
company records

Wages and -
salaries of

employees

retained to

oversee an

orderly wind

down of the

school property

and records

Costs Total

paid in costs
current period incurred
£ £

58,255

541 34,005

975 18,935

858 17,704

- 303,558

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

58,255

32,747

18,935

17,704

303,558

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Outcome for creditors

The outcome for each class of creditor is set out below.

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment, the Company did not have any secured creditors.

Stapacoge Tars scnne T olst

(A [Vhaa KTaRE s [ o1l 2 l'



As detaited i our previous reports. a charge was registered against the Company's property 10 order to secure
funds to complete the refurbishment work of the Company’s main house. |t was not necessary to draw down
funds from this facility and this charge was subsequently cleared.

Prescribed Part

The Company did not grant any floating charges and the Prescribed Part requirements do not therefere apply

Preferential creditors

We set out below a summary of preferential claims:

SOA Total claims Total claims Total claims
received agreed paid
Preferential creditor £ £ £
8 Employee claims 5,933 2,002 2,002 2,002
Department for Business Innovation - 23,709 23,709 23,709
& Skills
Pension scheme claims 37,455 -
Total 43,388 25,711 25,711 25,711

The following dividends have been paid to preferential creditors.

Total amount of Rate of dividend

dividend paid pinthe £

£ £

15 January 2015 24,502 100
8 Septermber 2015 1,209 100
Total paid 25,711 100

Accordingly, preferential creditors have been paid in full. No claims have been received, agreed or paid during
the current period,

Unsecured creditors

A summary of unsecured claims received and agreed is set out below:

SOA Claims Claims Total claims Total claims
claims received Agreed in agreed paid
current period

£ L £ £

Amount of 2,290,606 1,542,535 - 1,370,541 1,370,541
claims {£)

Number of 369 280 - 273 273

claims

The following dividends have been paid to unsecured creditors in the administration:

3TATTOCEC DI s actng T8t T gt sTratan. " ll



9.5

9.6

Total amount of

Dividend date dividend paid Rate of dividend

£ pinthe £
15 January 2015 1,180,824 100
22 January 2015 3,859 100
15 April 2015 95,038 100
6 August 2015 90,820 100
Total paid in administration 1,370,541 100

Total paid in period
As detailed in previous reports, the administrators made an application to court on 4 July 2014 to authorise
them to pay dividends to unsecured creditors during the administration. The order was made on 4 July 2014.

Details of steps taken in respect of the agreement of claims and payments of dividends have been set out in
previous reports.

Statutory interest

As detailed in our previous reperts we have paid statutory interest at a rate of 8% per annum on agreed claims
as detailed below. Interest has been calculated from the date of administration until the date of payment of
each creditor’s claim.

Claims Total claims Total claims
received agreed paid

£ £ £

Amount of claims (£) 153,424 153,424 153,223

We have been unable to obtain up to date addresses and bank account details for all creditors. Accordingly we
have been unable to issue payments totalling £201 to date.

Statutory interest on both preferential and unsecured claims has been aggregated and added to the unsecured
dividends to creditors in the receipts and payments account,

Protective award claims

In addition to the claims which were provided for in the Statement of Affairs, there were claims submitted to
an Employment Tribunal by 52 employees, in which they were seeking a Protective Award as a result of what
they regarded as inadequate consultation prior to their redundancy. Following negotiations with the unions
and solicitors representing the various Tribunal claimants, an agreement was concluded and signed by the
union representatives and ACAS and is binding on all parties. The following claims were agreed and paid on 13
January 2015.

SOA Claims Total ctaims Total claims

claims received agreed paid

£ £ £ £

Amount of claims (£} - 373,880 204,337 204,337
Number of claims - 52 52 52

FTAICDOOEe 1305 aT00 T L D admmimistiar e "7 ll



9.7

10.

11.

Pensions Trust deficit payments

At the date of administration the Company was a member of a defined benefit pension scheme operated by
The Pensions Trust. This scheme had a deficit and the Company was making monthly contributions to this
deficit in accordance with the directions of The Pensions Trust. Failure to make these payments would have
resulted in the Company’s Liability to the pension scheme crystallising at a time when the Company was not in
a position to withdraw from the scheme. A total of £35,461 was paid in this respect during the administration,

Foliowing discussions with the Trustees, it was concluded that the Company had no further requirement to
remain a member of the scheme and we therefore requested that the Pensions Trust calculate the amount
required for the Company to withdraw from the scheme.

Foliowing receipt of the withdrawal debt figure from The Pensions Trust, a payment of £219,840 was paid to
the Pensions Trust in full and final settlement of the Company’s Liabilities to the pension scheme and the
Company has withdrawn from the scheme.

Ending the administration

Qur previous reports detailed that it intended that, under Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 1A86, the administrators
ceasing to act once all matters in the administration had been dealt with. The administrators are now in a
position to cease to act and will file the relevant notices with the Court and Registrar of Companies on 11
August 2017.

A meeting of the Compary’s members has been canvened for this date, with the intention of placing the
Companry into members’ voluntary liquidation once we have ceased to act as administrators.

The administrators will be discharged from liability under P98(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect. Authorisation for discharge from liability was granted by the
creditors on 13 November 2013 by way of a resolution passed by business by correspondence.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court's permission) may request in
writing that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court's permission; may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the admnistrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid)
by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact
Gregory Andrew Palfrey or David John Blenkarn in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

3TAMDTEge D305 30T T LS T acTin el anoe 13 ||



Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

ii) Telephone number; +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, |P Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L5111 SDA.

Mwy

David John Blenkarn and Gregory Andrew Palfrey
Joint Administrators
Date: 11 August 2017

3TATDOUCES 375 3ITG. T ULST T Iy Y grearge e l,



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number;

Joint Administrators

Contact details

Date of Appointment

Extension to period of
administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

6110 of 2013

Stanbridge Earls, Stanbridge Lane, Romsey, 5051 0ZS

4th Floor Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberland Place, Southampton,
S015 2BG
Formertly:

Imperial House, 18 - 21 Kings Park Road, Southampton, S015 2AT
{until 4 December 2017)

Stanbridge Earls, Stanbridge Lane, Romsey, SO51 0ZS
(until 9 September 2013)

501675

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn both of 4th Floor
Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberland Place, Southampton, 5015 2BG

(IP No(s} 9060 and 6676}
In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

Telephone: 023 8082 7600
Email: chris.trimble@smithandwilliamson.com

3 September 2013

An extension to 3 September 2015 was granted by the Court on 4 July
2014, and a further extension to 3 September 2017 was granted by the
Court on 19 August 2015.

5371000080 1A% 0 ee, TLst M ACTrsITAr e

=)



Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 11 August 2017

17/06/2017 - 03/09/2011
S0A 11/08/2017 - 11/08/2017
£ E £
Receipts
4,800,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 7,000,000.00
247,850.00  Plant & Equipment 3,000.00
1,170.00 Stock - -

30,291.00  Book Debts 16,766.03
220,163.00 Shares & Investments 229,330.78
807,547.00 Cash at Bank 785,949.68
- Claim Against mMain Contractar 4,489.78

- Rent 17,613.51

- Sundry Receipts 634.61

- Postage - 103.00
1,393.00 Bank Interest Gross 957.83 64,087.49
45,830.00 Transfers from Subsidiaries - 45,435.58
575,000.00 Investment Properties - 575,500.00

3 » . . » 3

Notes and further information required by StP 7

«  The administrators’ remuneration was approved by
creditors on 13 November 2013 an a time cost basis.

«  Smith & Williamson received £30,000 on account of pre-
appointment fees from outside the estate. These fees
were paid by the Company prior to our appeintment in
respect of advice provided to it relating to its financial
position and the options available to it.

«  Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the
body of our report.

« Information concerning our remuneration and

disbursements incurred is provided in the body of our
report.

« Information concerning the ability to challenge
remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

»  All bank accounts are interest bearing.
» There are no foreign currency holdings.

»  All amounts in the receipts and payments account are
shown exclusive of VAT. The Company is not VAT
registered and therefore VAT paid is irrecoverable.

»  Dates and amounts of distributions to creditors are set
out in section 6.

50A

Payments

- Electricity
Telephone and Intermet
Insurance

- Repairs, Renewals & Maintenance

- Sundry Expenses

- Fuel

- Water

- Council Tax

- Waste Cotlection

- ITCosts

- Storage and Office Costs

- Finance Arrangement Costs

- Pensiens Advice Fees

- Administrators’ Pre Appaintment Fees

- Administrators’ Fees

- Administraters’ Expenses

- Security Costs

- Agents/Valuers Fees

- Agents/Valuers Expenses

- Legal Fees

- Legal Expenses

- Irrecoverable VAT

- Professional Fees

- Consultancy Fees

- Consultancy Expenses

- Trustee Expenses

- Wages & Salaries

- PAYE & NI Interest

- Bank Charges
The Pension Trust Deficit Payments
Pension Schemes
Protective Awards

Refurbishment contract

- Professional Fees re Construction
Main House Building Works Contractor
Irrecaverable ¥AT re Contract

Preferential distribution
- National Insurance Fund
Employee Wages & Heliday Claims

Unsecured distribution
- Trade & Expense Creditors
- Employees
- Mational Insurance Fund
- HM Revenue & Customs

Bank Accounts

Balance in hand represented by
- Clydesdale account

- Current account
- PAYE Control

Stavcedge Tans satno T

w
et

17/06/2017 -
11/08/2017

£

540.50
1,833.12

30,750.75
4.50

13,471.00
387.50
9,144.97
10,890.00
49.70

0.40

03/09/2013
- 1170872017

£

30,046.37
5,582.39
59,692.55
22,012.40
1,273.57
5,702.68
4,452.85
8,648.54
385.21
32,746.67
36,638.52
24,638.98
240.00
9,599.50

1,042,422.25
4,877.03
3,223.82
148,565.00
12,428.38
348,043.36
8,884.57
355,937.18
23,740.00
90,065.00
965.80
458.20
303,558.08
1.54
1,028.67
255,300.76
14,854,17
204,336.54

67,052.44

3,081,750.98

263,116.33
1,086,974,73
239,326.40

T,589,617.46

23,709.57
2,001.65

{66,094.61)

25,711.22

607,199.79
287,%42.96
543,998.91

84,623.27

©1,513,764.93

2,512,065.87

] +

{52,556.94)
(13,537.67)

2,507,309.12

14,764.24
{7.49)

(66,094.61) 2,512,065.87

Y R Rt
[ ot et

avar

J



Ill Time analysis for the period

From 17 June 2017 to 31 July 2017

Average Hourly
Activity Description Partner Manager Other Senior  Assistants and Totals Rate
Professionals Support Haurs £ £
Administration & planning
Statutory, returns, reports and meetings 2.70 5.20 1.50 £.80 1,489.25 169.23
Cashiering general, including bonding . 0.70 1.30 - .00 428.00 214.004
Job planning, reviews and progresssion 1.35 8.00 0.25 - 9.60 2,129.50 242,68
Insurance and general asset protection - 0.95 - - 0.95 213.75 22500
File and information management - 0.10 - 0.10 17.75 177.50)
Agents and advisers, general - 0.25 0.45 B 0.70 137.25 196.07|
Partner/ manager review approval and signing Q.40 a.10 - - 0.50 193.50 387.00]
.50 - - - 0.50 175.00 35000
Sub-Total 2.2% 12.10 7.30 1.50 23.15 4,984.00 215.29
Investigations [ 5.65 - - | 5.65 1,977.50 | 350.00|
Records management & dealing with information requests | 11.25 0.95 - | 12.20 4,151.25 | 340.27)
Realisation of assets
Sale of property - 1.45 - 1.45 311.25 214,66
Realisation of assets, ather 0.50 - - Q.50 110.00 220.00|
Sub-Tetal| 0.50 1.45 - - 1.95 421.25 216.93
Trading
Purchasing and suppliers 0.35 2.80 3.15 577.50 183.33
staft and payroll (including PAYE/NIC) 0.20 - - 0.20 45.00 225.00)
Sub-Totali 0.56 2.80 - 3.35 622.50 185.82]
Creditors
Unsecured creditors [ 2.15 B | 2.15 367.00 | 180.00)
Sub-Totat| - - 2.15 B | 2.15 387.00 | 180.00
Trustees
Trustees, other 0.20 - T 0.20 41.00 | 205.00]
Sub-Total| - 0.20 - - | 0.20 41.00 | 205.00)
Pre appointment - MVL
AML, canflict & ethics checks, engagement letters 2.30 2.30 817.50 225.00|
Prepasration of pre appointment documents 8.75 8.7 1,968.75 275.00|
Job péanning 2.1¢ - 2.10 472.50 225.00)
Sub-Total - 13.15 - - 13.15 2,958.75 225.00]
[Total Hours 19.65 28.40 12.25 1.50 61.80 © e T R
Total £ 6,248.75 6,434.75 2,162.25% 97.50F. 15,543.25F 251.5% I

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration & planning

L

Records management & dealing with information requests

Maintaining bank accounts;
General cashiering functions;

Job planning including consideration and progression of the exit route from administration;;

Case reviews;
Filing;

Preparing and issuing the admimstrators’ gighth progress report in the admmstration.

Continuing to deal with requests for information by former pupils, their representatives and insurers who
are dealing with claims on behalf of the Company;

Dealing with statutory bodies in respect of investigations which they are undertaking;

Complying with legal requirements in dealing with the requests above.

Pre-appointment - MVL

Preparation and planming for the members’ voluntary liguidation of the Company.

STINDrnge 2ar's 3C0c. T 5T

B (o I REA LAV 18

. 3 I'



Il Cumulative time analysis

From 3 September 2013 to 31 July 2017

Average Hourly
Actinty Descprion Partner Manager Other Semar Assistants and Totals Rate
Professionals Support Hours £ 4
Adrinistration & planning
Statutory, retums, reports and meetings 70 120.95 18965 12.50 30.20 67,335.00 186.94
Initial post-appointment wark .75 0.95 10.45 - 14.15 2,630.00 189.40
Cashiering general, including bonding 2.16 a1.5% 179.45 - 213.10 36,380.25 170.72
Job planning, reviews and progresssion 115,85 107.05 79.65 - 302.55 75,732.75 250.31
Post-appointment tazation 19.90 310 12.20 - 15.20 8,426.75 219.40
Protection of company records 17.76 39.65 16.50 0.25 1a.10 16,894.75 228.00)
Insuranes and general asset protection .60 10.50 2.70 - 15.80 3,519.50 22275,
Travelling - 178 1.35 . 41.00 3,057.50 196.52
File and information management - 50.15 18.56 33.05 .75 13,744.50 1T
{ompany searches - - 0.55 . .55 71.00 319.09
Agents and advisers, general 0.50 7.15 11.45 0.15 19.35 3,551.25 184.48
Farner/ manager review approval and signing 19.60 12.80 - 42.20 13,007.00 08.22
Administrative, ather 1.85 9.90 5.95 - 17.70 3,651.00 206.27
Sub-Total 209 §5 437.30 532.35 55,95 135 58 153,051.25 704,51
Investigations [ 58.05 1110 31.25 7.30 | 107.70 27,480.25 | 134.57|
Racords managemant & dealing with information requests [ 12.7s 5.5 0.55 +3.90 | 232.35 76,251 75| 3z8.13]
Reallzation of asiety
Sale of property 128.35 58890 78.45 0.25 795.95 179,088.13 225.00
Debtars .50 0.50 370 470 528,00 176.17)
Stock - 0.5 0.25 35.00 140,00
Other chattel assets 7.95 1.20 9.15 1,763.00 192,58
Sale of busness as a whole including laison with legal advisers 41.50 157.05 .85 201 .40 4T,5TT.09 236.23
Cash at bank - 5.35 7.15 12.50 2,196.12 175.69)
Liaing wath agents 4.10 4.80 - 5.90 1,565.00 175.34
Partner! manager review approval and signing 0.60 - .60 2188.00 480.00
Realisation of Assets, other 0.85 3.50 1.45 - 5.50 1,171.25 201.94
Sub-Total 171.80 767.35 99.85 0_25 1,039.25 234,511.59 225.85
Tradimg
Trading on decisen and day 1-3 operations 14.85% 2.00 .75 17.80 5,T41.25 Frii
Saies and customers 0.05 1.60 - 1.65 238.25 144,39
Purchasing and suppliers 8.9 1,15 204.35 234.40 19,100.00 167.66)
Accounting 5.85 139.05 575 - 150.65 32,035.75 212.85
Insurances 0.30 810 0.10 29.00 6.192.00 21352
Staff and payroll jincluding PAYE/NIC} 12,95 54.85 78.85 0.30 146,55 29,140.00 19230
Premses issues (inc. landlord and site clearance) 16.00 14105 £.50 5.00 154.55 34,665.50 210.67
Security .50 245 0.50 3.55 76t .25 214.44
Partner manager review approval and signing 0.45 - - 0.45 190.00 a22.22
Trading, other .90 0.55 145 6BB.75 199.64)
Sub-Total 54.30 393.80 299.05 .30 752.25 148,952.7% 198.01
Creditors
HP and iease creditons - 10.80 15.60 26.40 4,544.75 172.15]
RPO and ERA clatms and tribunals 2.75 93,40 159.20 9.20 764.55 47,138.25 17818
Employees and pensions (other) 13.55 92.90 7.z 5.20 230.35 42,576.25 184.23
Crown - 1.15 0.s0 1.95 373,50 191.54
Unsecured creditors 29.85 208.55 177.50 £.50 422.40 82,731.25 195.36)
Retention of title claims . 380 2.65 1345 2,260.00 168.03)
Distributions for preferential and unsecured creditors 375 4860 £19.00 8.50 679.75 114,801.75 168.89)
Partner manager review approval and ugning 0.45 .05 0.35 .85 68125 239.04
Creditors, other - .20 4.65 .85 1,201.00 175.3))
Sub-Total 49.85 453,45 1,104.45 30.30 1,643.55 296,309.00 179.74)
Trustews
Trustees general communications .65 3.65 732,50 200.68
Trustees non-statutory reparting 7.65 1.65 1.530.00 200.00
Trustees, other 11.90 0.50 12.40 2,472.00 199.35)
- 23.20 - .50 23.70 4.734.50 19%.77]
Pra appolntmant - MV
AML, gonflict B athies cheeks, engagement letters 2.30 2.30 517,50 | 225.00
af pre B75 - 875 1,968.75 225.00
o planning 210 2.10 ar2.50 | 225.00
Sub-Totall - 13.15 - - 13.1% 2,950.75 | 225.00
Total Hours 756.70 2,114.30 2,067.50 114.00 505250 ° o SRR e
Total £ 165,029.50 441,411.04 331,663.80 5,110.50{. - |.m.zz¢.uT 2064
3Tarordge 1103 300001 TULST e 30T 2Usirar o '3



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:

« Smith & Willlamscn LLP's policies in relation to:
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers
Disbursement recovery

«  Smuth & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontracters’ services during the administration are set out in the body of this report.

Use of professianal advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

» The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

» The complexity and nature of the assignment.

« The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

* The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

STANErCgs D375 Tae: TOusT r ag e TsITangn 20 l'



Since 7 July 2012 Smith & williamson LLP s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,

namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are

45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover

other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the administration are set out in the
body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP's charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the

adrmnistrators’ remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below.

The rates applicable to the most recent periods in this appointment are set out below. Due to the long period

of time covered by the administration we have not provided full details in respect of earlier periods however

these are available upon request should any creditor wish to review the same.

Smith & Wiltiamson LLP London Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services office offices
Charge out rates E/hr E/hr

From From From From

1/7/16 1/7/17 1/7/16 1/7/17
Partner / Director (from 1 January 2016) 435-485 435-500 350-375 350-375
Associate Director 370-380 390-410 295-305 295-310
Managers 235-315 250-350 190-290 190-310
Other professional staff 150-235 160-305 120-175 120-180
Support & secretarial staff 85-90 80-170 60-135 60-135
Nates
1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.
2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

4. The majority of work on this case has been undertaken by David 8lenkarn {current charge out
rate £350), Kevin Parish (current charge out rate £315), Chris Trimble {current charge out rate
£225) and Danny Hackling {current charge out rate £180).

30TCROEge 1305 587000 TSl moag mirsTraroe,

J



www.smithandwilliamson,com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton.

Ssmith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia Internationat. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia international.

e gt g

Smith & Wiltiamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consuiting firms.

SR Ay amsor ~o ol tygs o otea J00S



